

No. 19-3876

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

SHALEA OLIVER

Appellant

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 668; TERESA D. MILLER, Secretary, Pennsylvania Department of Human Services; MICHAEL NEWSOME, Secretary of Pennsylvania Office of Administration; JOSH SHAPIRO, Attorney General of Pennsylvania; JAMES M. DARBY, Chairman, Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board; ALBERT MEZZAROBBA, Member, Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board; ROBERT H. SHOOP, JR., Member, Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, in their official capacities

Respondents

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:19-cv-00891
Hon. Gerald A. McHugh

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Jeffrey M. Schwab
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
Daniel R. Suhr
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org
Liberty Justice Center
190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Phone: 312-263-7668

Charles O. Beckley, II
Beckley & Madden, LLC
212 N. Third St., Suite 301
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Telephone (717) 233-7691
cbeckley@pa.net

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Defendants violated Plaintiff’s First Amendment rights by collecting dues from her without her affirmative consent.	11
A. Plaintiff did not provide affirmative consent to pay the union by signing the union membership form before the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Janus</i>	11
B. Plaintiff’s damage claim for a refund of her dues is not mooted by the fact that the Union paid some of her dues back.	15
C. The union membership form used to deprive Plaintiff of her First Amendment right involves state action.	17
D. The Union does not have a “good faith” defense for taking dues from Plaintiff against her will.	22

1. This Court has not recognized a “good faith” defense to Section 1983 claims for a violation of First Amendment rights.	22
2. A “good faith” defense is incompatible with the text of Section 1983.	24
3. A good faith defense is incompatible with the statutory basis for qualified immunity and Local 668’s lack of that immunity.	25
4. A good faith defense the Section 1983 is inconsistent with equitable principles that injured parties be compensated for their losses.	28
E. Oliver has standing for her claims for declaratory relief.....	30
II. Forcing Plaintiff to associate with the Union as her exclusive representative violates Plaintiff’s First Amendment rights to free speech and freedom of association (Count II).	33
A. Forcing Ms. Oliver to have the Union serve as her exclusive representative is unconstitutional.	34
B. The District Court’s reliance on <i>Knight</i> is misplaced.	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy ex rel. Bogash, 301 U.S. 389 (1937).....12

Anderson v. Myers, 238 U.S. 368 (1915)27

Belgau v. Inslee, No. 18-5620 RJB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175543 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2018).....30

Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Northern P. R. Co., 274 F.2d 641 (8th Cir. 1960)20

Burton v. Teleflex Inc., 707 F.3d 417 (3d Cir. 2013)10

College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd., 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....12

Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....12

D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co., 405 U.S. 174 (1972)11

Davenport v. Wash. Ed. Ass’n, 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....19

Filarsky v. Delia, 566 U.S. 377 (2012)26, 27

Fisk v. Inslee, No. 17-35957, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 35317, (9th Cir. Dec. 17, 2018)31

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)21

Grossman v. Hawaii Gov’t Employees Ass’n/AFSCME Local 152, No. 18-CV-00493-DKW-RT, 2020 WL 515816 (D. Haw. Jan. 31, 2020).....31

Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat. Pension Fund, 493 U.S. 365 (1990)28

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....28

Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86 (1993)..... 13, 14, 15

Harris v. Quinn, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)35

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Dist. Ten and Local Lodge 873 v. Allen, 904 F.3d 490
 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 19, 21

Janus v. AFSCME Council 31, 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 17, 18

Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)passim

Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938)11

Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien & Frankel, 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994)22

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 32, 35, 36

Kolkevich v. AG of the United States, 501 F.3d 323 (3rd Cir. 2007).....14

Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co., 215 U.S. 349 (1910).....14

Laborers’ Int’l Union v. Foster Wheeler Corp., 26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994).....14

Little v. Barreme, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)27

Lutz v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, 121 F. Supp. 2d 498
 (E.D. Va. 2000).....19

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....25

Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight, 465 U.S. 271 (1984) 36, 37, 38

Neely v. United States, 546 F.2d 1059, 1061 (3d Cir. 1976).....15

NLRB v. Cameron Iron Works, Inc., 591 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1979)20

NLRB v. Shen-Mar Food Products, Inc., 557 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1977).....20

Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n, 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....12

OSU Student Alliance v. Ray, 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012).....22

Owen v. City of Independence, 445 U.S. 622 (1980)..... 26, 28, 29, 30

Ozolins v. Northwood-Kensett Community Sch. Dist., 40 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Iowa 1999)20

Pasha v. United States, 484 F.2d 630 (7th Cir. 1973)15

Rehberg v. Paulk, 566 U.S. 356 (2012)..... 23, 24, 25, 27

Richardson v. McKnight, 521 U.S. 399 (1997)25, 26

Roberts v. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....9, 35

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....33

Ross v. Blake, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....24

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr., 568 U.S. 145, 154 (2013).....25

Smith v. United Transp. Union Local No. 81, 594 F. Supp. 96 (S.D. Cal. 1984) ...19

State Org. of Police Officers v. Soc’y of Prof’l Journalists-University of Haw. Chapter, 927 P.2d 386 (Haw. 1996)17

Stewart v. N.L.R.B., 851 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2017)19

Stroeder v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, No. 3:19-CV-01181-HZ, 2019 WL 6719481 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2019)31

Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle, 416 U.S. 115 (1974).....32, 33

Thomas Few v. United Teachers L.A., No. 2:18-cv-09531-JLS-DFM, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24650 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2020)31

Titus v. BlueChip Fin., No. 18-35940, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 35769 (9th Cir. Dec. 2, 2019).....31

Tucker v. Interscope Records Inc., 515 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2008)24

Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope, 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....18

United States v. Lewis, 342 F. Supp. 833 (E.D. La. 1972).....15

United States v. Lewis, 478 F.2d 835, 846 (5th Cir. 1973)15

United States v. Security Industrial Bank, 459 U.S. 70 (1982)13

West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 U. S. 624, 633 (1943).....35

Williams v. O'Leary, 55 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 1995).....26

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....25, 26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13431

29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4)20

42 Pa. Consol. Stat. § 5524(2).....15

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 22

43 P.S. § 1101.....34

43 P.S. § 1101.301(18)16

43 P.S. § 1101.606.....7

5 U.S.C. § 711520

Other Authorities

8 Am. Law of Torts § 28:32 (2019)24

William Baude & Eugene Volokh, *Compelled Subsidies and the First Amendment*,
132 Harv. L. Rev. 171 (2018).....19

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*,
106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....27
